FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND SANJAY & ARCHANA BINDRA MDS INC FOR CARDIOLOGY SERVICES

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this_____

day of April 2024, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called

"County," and Sanjay & Archana Bindra MDS Inc, hereinafter called "Contractor";

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for cardiology services for the term of February 1, 2021 through January 31, 2024, in an amount not to exceed \$ 1,702,000.00 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Agreement to add a call definition, replaced Exhibit B with Exhibit B1, and added \$ 118,000.00 to the "not to exceed" amount increasing the total to \$ 1,820,000.00 (First Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Agreement to add Exhibit A1 and add \$ 2,340.00 to the "not to exceed amount" increasing the total to \$ 1,822,340.00 (Second Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Agreement to replace Exhibit A1 with Exhibit A2, replace Exhibit B1 with Exhibit B2, replace Exhibit C with Exhibit C2, add Exhibit H, and add \$ 94,824 to the "not to exceed amount" increasing the total to \$ 1,917,164.00 (Third Amendment); and

WHEREAS, to meet patient demand for cardiology services SMMC opened Saturday cardiology clinics during the final year of Dr. Bindra's contract and the parties therefore desire to increase the "not to exceed amount" by an additional \$47,843.00 to \$1,965,007.00 to cover the cost of those services;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

///

1. EXHIBIT B2 Section IV is amended to read as follows:

Total payment for services under this Agreement will not exceed ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND SEVEN DOLLARS \$ 1,965,007.00_

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: Sanjay & Archana Bindra MDS Inc

Contractor Signature	03/11/2024	SANJAY BINDRA	
Contractor Signature	Date	Contractor Name (please print)	

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Clerk of Said Board